Wisconsin law.
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Chapter DFI-SB 3
SURETY BONDS; CONFLICTS OF INTEREST; LIQUIDITY; AND APPRAISAL POLICIES

Subchapter| — Surety Bonds DFI-SB 3.06 Restrictionson loans, other investments, and property transactions
DFI-SB 3.01 Bonds required; form and amount. involving afiiliated persons.
DFI-SB 3.02 Bonds for agents. DFI-SB 3.07 Annual reports on interests and involvements in business ventures.

Subchapter 1l — Liquidity

Subchapter Il — Conflicts of Interest P! )

DFI-SB 3.03 Conflicts of interest prohibited. DFI-SB 3.08 Liquidity requirement.

DFI-SB 3.04 Corporate opportunities. Subchapter IV — Appraisal Policies and Practices
DFI-SB 3.05 Directors, oficers and employees. DFI-SB 3.09 Duty of institution.

Note: Chapter SB 3 was renumbered ch. DFI-SB 3 under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) &dverselyaffect the interests of members in savings banks, the
Stats.,andcorrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., SRéegister November soundnesof savings banks, the provision of economical home

1997, No. 503 > X ' . 3
financing and other credit for residents of trétate, and the
Subchapter| — Surety Bonds accomplishmenof the other purposes of @il4, Stats. and rules
adoptedunder it.
DFI-SB 3.01 Bonds required; form and amount. (2) FipuciArRY RESPONSIBILITIES. Among the practiceand

(1) BonD REQUIRED. Each savings bank shall maintdigelity ~ conditions which shall be avoided etiminated are conflicts
bond coverageExcept as provided in BFI-SB 3.02 the bond betweenthe accomplishment of the purposes ofZh, Stats.,
shall cover each directoofﬁcer, employee and agent whnas andthe personal financial |nterestsd)fect0rs, dicers, employ

control over or access to cash, securities, or other property of #fsand other diliated persons of savings banks. Conflicts of this
savingsbank. typeare considered to be inherently unsafe and unsound practices

(2) AMOUNT. The amount of coverage to be required for ea&gdconditions. The divisioaccordingly holds that each diregtor
savingsbank shall be determindsy management, based on itL!ficer, eémployee or other fifated person of a savings bank has
assessmentf the level that would be safe and sound in view of tffsfundamental duty to avoplacing himself or herself in a pesi
savingsbanks potential exposure to risk. The determination sha®" V‘;F'Ch frr]ay create a conflict of interest or the appearance of
be approved by the savings basikioard of directors. Each sav @ c¢onflict of interest. o _ o
ings bank may maintain bond coverage in addition to that pro (3) CoNFLICTSPROHIBITED. The divisionrecognizeghat it is
vided by the insurance underwriter indussrystandard forms, impossibleto define every practice or condition which falls within
throughthe use of endorsements, riders, or other forms of suppliee broad concept of objectionable conflicts of interest. The divi
mental coverage, if, in the judgment of the board of directorsjon has, nevertheless, adopted3EI-SB 3.04to 3.07to limit
additionalcoverage is warranted. or prohibit certain types of conflicts of interest to irn_p!e_ment the
(3) BOARD OF DIRECTORS'DECISION. The board of directors of Purposef ch.214, Stats. Howevethe fact that the divisiohas
eachsavings bank shall formally approve the savings lsamitid ~ NOt specifically limited or prohibited other conflicts fterest
coverageln deciding whether to approve the bond coverage, tBouldnotbe interpreted as tacit approval of them. The division
boardshall review the adequacy thfe standard coverage and thavill continue to examine those conflict of interest situations which
needfor supplemental coverage. Documentation of the beardre not specificallylimited or prohibited under the statutes and
approvalshall be included as a part of the minutes of the meetifigesand will take appropriate action to prevent, circumscribe or
at which the board approves coverage. Additiongily board of €liminatethose situations.
directorsshall review the savings baskbond coverage at least Note: This section interprets or implements 2k4.335and214.345 Stats.

i Note: This section parallets2 CFR 563.200an OTS regulation applying to sav
annuallyto assess the continuing adequacy of coverage. ingsand loan associations.

Note: This section interprets or implement®2%4.34 Stats. History: Cr. Register February1994. No. 458ef. 3-1-94
Note: This section parallel$2 CFR 563.19@inder which the federal fide of y: MrRegister v + No. 458ef. '
thrift supervision requires bonds and prescribes their form and amount for savings o .
andloan associations. DFI-SB 3.04 Corporate opportunities.  Directors and

History: Cr. Register February1994, No. 458ef. 3-1-94. officers of a savings bank and other persons having the power or
. authorityto direct the management of the savings bank staad in

DFI-SB 3.02 Bonds for agents.  In lieu of thebond  fiqyciary relationship to the institution and its accountholders or
requiredby s.DFI-SB 3.01 for agents appointed bysavings  gnareholdersr both. Out othis relationship arises, among other
bank,a fidelity bond may be provided in an amount at le&SE  hings the duty of protecting the interests of tavings bank. It
the average monthly collectionsf each agent if the agent isjs 3 hreach of this duty for such a person to take advantage of
requiredto settle with the savings bank at least monthly and if t sinesopportunity for hisor her own or another perserper
bondis approved by the board of directors of the savings bank. §on|profit or benefit when the opportunity is within the corporate

bond is required for any agent that is a financial institution insurS wersof the savings bank or a service corporation and when the

by the FDIC. o ; ;
Note: This section interprets or implement2$4.34 Stats. opportunityis of present or potential practical advantage to the

Note: This section parallels2 CFR 563.19adopted byhe federal dice of thrift savingsbank. If a person so appropriates such an opporftimity

supervisiorfor savings and loan associations. savingsbank or service corporation may claim the benefit of the
History: Cr. Register February1994, No. 458eff. 3-1-94. transactioror businessind the person exposes himself or herself
to liability. In determining whether an opportunity is of present or
Subchapter Il — Conflicts of Inter est potentialpractical advantage to a savings bank, the division shall
consideramong other thingshe financial, managerial, and tech
DFI-SB 3.03 Conflicts of interest prohibited. nical resources of the savings bank atsdservice corporation,

(1) Pouicy. The division has a paramount interiesthe preven andthe reasonable abiligf the savings bank directly or through
tion and elimination of practices and conditions whitlay aservice corporation to acquire those resources.
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Note: TEiS section interlrfr;tzs or implementsfsglgSSamli214345 IStatS- of return on the deposit account, and the resolution required by
Note: This section parallels2 CFR 563.201an OTS regulation applying to sav .
ingsand loan associations. par. (b) must set forth:n

History: Cr. Registey February1994, No. 458ef.. 3-1-94. 1. The savings bank’current cosvf funds, including the ele
_ _ mentsof its computation.
DFI-SB 3.05 Directors, officers and employees. 2. Ajustification of the more favorable rate, if the loan is to

(1) CoMPOSITIONOFBOARD OF DIRECTORS. (@) Requirement. The  an afiiliated person other than a salarieficgf or employee athe
compositionof a savings bank’board of directors is limited as savingsbank or its subsidiary

follows: . i ) (d) With respect to a loan under pdn) to a salaried diter or

1. A majority of the directors may not be salarietia#rs or  empjoyeeof the savings bank or its subsidiarihe approval
employeef thesavings bank or of any subsidiary except in  raquiremenbf par (c) will be satisfied if the loan conforms with
thecase of a savings bank having 50% or more of any class-of Wiy|anket-preapproval resolution of thmard specifying the
ing shares owned by a holding company termson which loans may be made to allicérs oremployees,

2. Members of the samimmediate family may not constitute or a class of dicers or employees, and the loan documents set
amajority of a board of directors. forth the savings bang’current cost of funds, including the-ele

3. No 2 or more directors may be attorneys practicing with arentsof its computation. A savings bank may not use a blanket—
employedby the same law firm. preapprovatesolution to make loansder par(a) 3.to an afili-

(b) Prospective application. If a savings bank’board of direc ~ atein excess of $100,000 in the aggregate.
tors does not conformwith par (a) on February 1, 1994, the ser  (e) A savings bank may extend credit for commercial purposes
vice of any person serving on the board of directors on that date.an afiliated personwhich may not exceed an aggregate of
including service through re—election and re—appointment, m&100,000except that the maximum for a director who is not
not be interrupted. employedby the savings barnikay be the greater of $100,000 or

(2) OTHEREMPLOYMENT. No savings bank or subsidiary mayl0% of the savings ban&’ net worth butnot greater than
permitany salaried dicer or employee to work during theurs $2,500,000This extension of credit shall not involve manan
of his or her employment by the savings bank or subsidiary for afw normal risk of collectibility or presemither unfavorable fea
affiliated person of the savings bank unless ttitiaed person tures,and shall be at terms, amount, and interest rate substantially
compensatethe savings bank or subsidiary for the time durinthe same as those prevailing at the same time for comparable loans

which the oficer or employee is engaged in the work. madeto members of the general public of similar credit status. A
s Note: This section interprets or implements 844.335 214.342and214.345  savingsbank shall comply with pafd) with respect to any exten
tats. i i ; g
. ) ) ) sions of commercial credit exceeding an aggregate amount of
ing’\é(;tﬁa Ihis section parallefs2 CFR 563.33an OTS regulation applying to sav $10,000A savings bank shall, at the time of approval byaiward
History: Cr. Register February1994, No. 458ef.. 3-1-94. of directors, notify the division of the transaction afidther out
standingextension®f commercial credit to thefdfated person.
DFI-SB 3.06 Restrictions on loans, other invest - (f) No savings bank subsidiary may invest, either directly

ments, and property transactions involving  affiliated  orindirectly, in the stock, bonds, notes, or other securities of any
persons. (1) RESTRICTIONSON LOANS AND OTHER TRANSAC- affiliate of the savings bank.

TIONS WITH AFFILIATED PERSONS. (&) No savings bank or subsid (g) No savings bank or subsidiary mairectly or indirectly

iary may either directly oindirectly, make a loan to any person i 1
). X ; purchasesecurities under a repurchase agreement from iy af
affiliated with the savings banlinder s214.01 (2) Stats., or pur ateof the savings bank.

chasesuch a loan, except for loans in the ordir@owrse of busi
ness of the savings bank or subsidiary which do not involve more(2) PROHIBITIONS ON LOAN TRANSACTIONS WITH THIRD PER-
thanthe normal risk of collectibility opresent other unfavorable SONS. No savings bank or subsidiary majther directly or indi
featuresandwhich do not exceed the loan amount which woultectly:

be available to members of the general public of similar cetalit (a) Make any loan to, or purchase other than througgtan

tusapplying for loans, of the following types: dary market such as the federal home loan mortgage corporation,
1. Loans secured by the principal residence of a peréitin af anyloan made to any thirgarty on the security of real property
ated. purchasedrom any dfiliate of the savings bankinless the prop

2. Loans secured by deposit accounts maintained by the gty Was a single—family dwelling owned and occupied by the
sonaffiliated at the savings bank. affiliated person as his or her principal residence;

3. Loans for constructing, adding to, improviratering, (b) Make a loan to, or purchaadoan made to, any third party

repairing,equipping, or furnishing the principal residence of th&ecuredy realproperty with respect to which anyfiiate of the
person diliated. savingsbank holds a security interest;

4. Loans in the form of overdraft protection for NOW (c) Acceptthe stock, bonds, notes, or other securities of any
accounts. affiliate of the savings bars security for a loan to any third party

5. Loans for payment of educational expenses, consun’]rg?deor purchased by the savings bank or subsidiary;

loans,and extension of consumer credit in connection with credit (d) Maintain a compensating balance with respect to a loan
cards. madeby any third party to any fifate of the savings bank; or

(b) A loandescribed in pata) shall be approved in advance (€) Enter into any guarantee arrangement or make any take-
by a resolution after full disclosure bylaast a majoritywith no ~ outcommitment with respect tolean made by any third party to
directorhaving an interest in the transaction votiafthe entire any affiliate of the savings bank.
board of directors of the savings bank. Flidiclosure includesa  (3) Waiver. The restrictions in subg1) and (2) may be
statemenbf whether the loan is made eabstantially the same waivedin supervisory cases if the division determines that the
terms,including interest rate and collateral, as those prevailingtermsof the transaction in question are fair to, and in the best inter
thetime for comparable loans to members of the general publigts of, the savings bank or subsidiad “supervisory case”

(c) A savings bank may not make loans under (parat an includesa meger instituted for compelling reasons of safety and
interestrate below its current cost of funds, including all savingsoundnes®f asavings bank, and action taken pursuant to, or in
accountsand borrowings except that for a loan secured byaader to obviatethe necessity of, proceedings by the division
depositaccount, the interest rate shall béeast 1% above the rateundersubchXI of ch. 214 Stats.
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(4) RestricTIONS. NoO savings bank or subsidiamay (b) Each position they hold as a directofficer or salaried
directly or indirectly purchase or lease from, jointly own wih employeeof a business venture.
sell or lease to agffiliate of the SaVingS bank any interest in real (4) VALUATION OF REPORTABLE INTERESTS. In determining

or personal property unless the transaction is determined byigetheran interest is reportable under s(f):
majority of the savings bank’board of directors to be fair to, and (a) The value of unlisted securities traded in the over-

in the best interest of, the savings bank or subsidiary the—countemarket is the average of the bid and asked price.

(5) ConpiTions. Transactions permitted undsub.(4) shall: (b) The value of securities for which no market information is
(a) Be supported by an independent appraisal not prepared-&dily available is:
anafiliate, afiliated person, or employee of the savings bank or 1. For common stock or equivalent securities, net worth
subsidiary;and, divided by the number of outstanding voting shares times the
(b) Be approved imdvance by a resolution indicating that th@umberof shares held.
termsof the transactiqn's are fair to, and in the best interests Of, the 2. For preferred StOCk, redemption price’ or par or stated value
savingsbank or subsidiaryThe resolution shall be adopted withjf not redeemable.
full disclosure by at least a majority of the entire board of directors 3 £q; gebt securities, the unpaid balance.
with no director having an interest in the transaction voting on the 4 F int tin th ital of inersthi t worth
resolutionof the savings bank or subsidiary or alternatively by a. .- ortan |nh_eres :[‘ I'edcgpltﬁ ora partner ra_,nte Wotrh "
majority of the total votes eligible to be cast by the voting merf}' 1€ partnership muitiphed by the€ percentage ot interest held.
bersof the savings bank at a meeting called for the purpose, with(5) NATURE OF DISCLOSURE. Statementsequired under sub.
no votes cast by proxies not solicited for the purpose. In this suB) shall disclose the existence of any reportattierest, but are
section “full disclosure” includes the fifiated persons source of nor\f rteq$r]r_ed t?_ dl_sr:loset its _Spfc'f'cté\zfﬂléi-s osat
financingfor the real property involved in the transaction, inelud Nt€: 1his section IMErprets or implements 4. 525 () Stats.
ing whether the savings baok any subsidiary has a deposit rela ﬂi"sﬁ‘gr;h'é{”;ee;gifﬁg‘gﬂjgefggf‘ﬁﬁiggfi”fff';i_f“’m 197810 1989.
tionshipwith any financial institution or holding companyfikif
atethereof providing the financing. Subchapter Il — Liquidity

Note: This rule paralleld2 CFR 563.43an OTS regulatioapplying to savings
andloan associations.

History: Cr. Registey February1994, No. 458ef. 3-1-94; am(1) (e) Register, DFI-SB 3.08 Liquidity requirement. (1) The division
October,1996, No. 490eff. 11-1-96. shallestablish, by periodic written notice to all savings banks, the
minimum liquidity ratio that savings banks shall maintaline
DFI-SB 3.07 Annual reports on interests and ratio shall be betwee#% and 15%. At least 50% of the minimum
involvements in business ventures. (1) Derinimions. In  liquid assets shall consist of primary liquid assets. The division
this section: may require a savingBank to maintain a higher ratio if the divi

(a) “Business ventureieans any partnership, joint ventureSion determines that the nature of the savings Isaajerations
corporationor similar entitybut does nainclude any non—-profit, 'eduiresa higher liquidity ratio.
religious, charitable or fraternal ganization or a corporation in ~ (2) The liquidity ratio of a savings bank for a month shall be
which the savings bank has been authorized to invetite divi ~ calculated as follows:
sion. (&) Add the savings bark’daily net withdrawable deposit
(b) “Employee” means a person who is any of the foHowin%.lccount_sand its outstanding borrowings due in one year or less for
1. Employed by a savings bank and is directly involved i€ Prévious month. .
approvingloans made by the savings bank or determining the (P) Divide the amount in paf@) by the total number of days
termsor conditions under which any specific loan is made. N the previous month. ) o
2. Employed by a savings bank and is directly involved in (€) Divide the savings bars’average daily total of liquid
approvingtransactions, or in determining the terms or conditior$Setor the month for which the liquidity ratis being calcu
of transactions entered into by the savings bank. latedby the amount in pafb). o
(c) “Officer” means the president, a vice president, the trea (3) A liquid asset shall be eitheash or an obligation autho
surer,the secretary and any otheficr which the board desig f12€d for investment by a savings bank. Liquid assetsiao
natesby resolution, but does not include any assistditenf include equity investments, loans except marketable corporate
; . ., ! . . debtinstruments which are ratedane of the 4 highest ratings by
(d) “Reportable interest” means an interest in delsquity of . . . . .
abusiness venture other than an interest: a nationally recognized rating service, and loan receivables

1. In debt of a business venture of not more than $10,000, or(4) In this section,”primary liquid assets” include the follow
5% of the assets of the business venture, whichever is greatefn9 unencumbered obligations: o

2. Of 5% or less of the stock of a corporation; or (a) U.S. government and U.S. government agency obligations.

3. Of 5% or less in a limited partnership. (b) Obligations issued by this state or a political subdivision,

including a school district, in this state.
(2) REPORTING REQUIREMENTS. At least once each year the 9

boardof directors of each savings bank shall obtain from each of (€) P€posits in FDIC-insured financial institutions that equal
the savings bank oficers, directors and employees, ottiean or exceed the minimum capital requirements for savings banks.

personsserving solely aadvisory directors, a sworn statement (d) Cash, cash equivalent receivables, and settlements due
containingthe information required by suk3). Each oficer, fromthe U.S. or an agency of the U.S.
director,and employee, other than persons serving solejnas (e) Accrued interest receivable on any item in @y (b), (c),
advisorydirector shall provide such a statement and shall disclo§g, (g) or (h).
anynew reportable interest to the board within one month after its (f) Commercial paper of the 2 highest investment grades hav
acquisition. ing a maturity of 270 days or less.
(3) INTERESTTOBEDISCLOSED. The statement required by sub. (g) Bankers acceptances having a maturity of @4 or less
(2) shall identify for each directpofficer and employee and his of federally insured U.S. banks.
or her spouse and persons treated as dependents under section 1@,} Shares in open—end investment funds if at 8% of the
(c) of the federal internal revenue code: securitiesheld by the fund would otherwise qualify as primary liq
(a) Their reportable interests; and uid assets under this section if held directly by the savings bank.
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(i) Marketable corporate debt instruments which are rated in(b) The value of an investment included in liquid assets shall
oneof the 4 highest ratings aynationally recognized rating ser be accounted for under generally accepted accouptingiples
vice. In this par, marketable corporate debt instrumesitall and financial accounting standards board statememberl115.

havea remaining maturity of no more than 36 months. ~ (c) Assets and liabilities of a wholly owned investment operat
(5) Otherliquid assets which are not primary liquid assetsing subsidiary shall be treated on a consolidated reporting basis
includethe following unencumbered obligations: with those of the parent savings bank.

", . . . Note: A copy of the document caption&ccounting for Certain Investments in
(@) Mortgage backed securities which are readily salable in thghtand Equity Securities” (May 1993), known as "Statement of Financial Account
securitiesmarket. ing Standards No.1B" is available at the fi€e of the division, the secretary of state

L. " . . . ndthe legislative reference bureau. A copy may be obtained on request.
(b) Mortgagederlvatlve securities with a prOJECted maturity 0? History: Cr. Register February1994, No. 458eff. 3-1-94y. and recr Register,

less than 4 years which are readily salable in the securities marketch, 1996, No. 483efl. 4-1-96 am. (4) (e)Registey October 1996, No. 490ef.
L L. .. . 11-1-96am. (3), cr, (4) (i), Register November1997, No. 503ef. 12-1-97.
(c) Securities issued by other states and political subdivisions
in other states. Subchapter|V — Appraisal Policies and Practices
(d) Other securities authorized by the division as investments

andfor which a secondary resale market exists, including autho DFI-SB 3.09 Duty of institution.  Each saving®ank

rized mutual fund investments. shall establish appraisal policiesid practices that set standards

. . . . for appraisers andppraisals used by the savings bank. These
(€) Accrued interest receivable on any item in paRo (). gandardsnust comply with the “Uniform Standards of Profes
(6) To qualify asa liquid asset, a security shall be current witBional Appraisal Practice” or any other standards deeapgio

respecto payment of scheduled principal or interest or both aggliate by the division.

shallbe an authorized investment for a savings bank. Note: A copy of the document captioned “Uniform Standards of Professional

7Y In thi tion: AppraisalPractice” is available at thefiof of the division, the secretary of state and
(7) In this section: the legislative reference bureau. A copy may be obtained by writing The Appraisal

(a) A savings bank designation of an investment under finanStandard8oard of the Appraisal Foundation, 102&riviont Ave., N.W, Suite 900,
cial accounting standards board statement numbrdbes not e indtond.C. 20005. The documeistalso set out as Appendix o 8PS 86

effectits liquid asset classification. History: Cr. Registey February1994, No. 458eff. 3-1-94.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegisterFebruary 2012 No. 674 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.
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